CITY OF CLEVELAND
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

AGENDA
CALLED MEETING
April 28, 2015
9:00 A.M.
I. CALL TO ORDER
Il. ROLL CALL
A. Lou Patten (Chairman)
B. Verrill Norwood (Vice Chairman)
C. LeRoy Rymer, Jr. (Secretary-Treasurer)
D. Mike McCoy
E. Steve Wright

1. WAIVER OF NOTICE AND CONSENT TO A CALLED MEETING
A. Obtain Authority Signatures on Prepared Document

IV. BUSINESS

A. T-Hangar and Taxilane Addition Project
1. Recommendation from PDC
2. Motion to Approve and Accept T-Hangar & Taxilane Bid and Any Necessary
Change Orders as Recommended by PDC
3. Motion Authorizing Chairman to Sign Letter Awarding Contract

V. ADJOURNMENT

Next Scheduled Meeting — May 15, 2015, City Council Room



CLEVELAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
AUTHORITY

- ROLL CALL -

CALLED MEETING DATE: _ ppril 28,2015

[Lou Patten

LA @mwﬂ—ﬁ/
Verrill Norwood

@ ‘2 4 /Y ‘éf/ oo
[~ LeRoy Rymer, Jr.

Aosent
Mike McCoy

(\Prescn’r o[8) Dhﬂh(‘)
Steve Wright




CLEVELAND AIRPORT AUTHORITY
SIGN IN SHEET

CALLED MEETING DATE:  Apr 28,2015

Namﬁ & Company Name: (PRINT) Address: E-mail:
1 ol Moo A
2_ )

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

('S

P — = = e e
O DO\ b B




251 Dry Valley Road NE, Cleveland TN 37312 (423) 472-4343

April 28, 2015

Mr. Steve Ailey, President
Evans-Ailey Construction, Inc.
P.O. Box 262

Clinton, TN 37717

RE: Cleveland TN Regional Jetport T-Hangar and Taxilane Project, Cleveland, TN

Dear Mr. Ailey:

With the concurrence of the State of Tennessee, Aeronautics Division you are hereby awarded
the Contract for the referenced project in the amount of $1,801,140.00 based on your bid
received on March 4, 2015, using the base bid adjusted by substituting the alternate for the
trench drain. Change Order No. 1 is attached with the award letter for your signature. It
reduces or eliminates some for the quantities in Schedule 1, adds an additional item to
Schedule 2 and eliminates Schedule 3.

The Engineer is preparing six (6) sets of Contract Documents and will transmit them to you for
execution by you and our binding company. Please be sure to include copies of your bond
forms and certificates for insurance. Following execution of the documents, please return all six
copies to Mr. Lou Patten-Chairman c/o Mr. Mark Fidler-Airport Director, Cleveland Regional

Jetport, 251 Dry Valley Road NE, Cleveland, TN 37312.

Please be advised that no work may begin until a NOTICE TO PROCEED is issued. A pre-
construction meeting will be scheduled, and attendance by your major subcontractors, along
with your intended job superintendent, is expected. Also at that time, you will be forwarded an
executed set of Contract Documents.

We look forward to a successful relationship and timely completion of this project.

Sincerely,

Lou Patten, Chairman
Cleveland Municipal Airport Authority



PLANNING DESIGN
& CONSTRUCTION

April 22, 2015

Lou Patten - Chairman CONSULTANTS
Cleveland Municipal Airport Authority

Cleveland Regional Jetport

251 Dry Valley Road NE

Cleveland, Tennessee 37312

RE: BID TABULATION
CLEVELAND REGIONAL JETPORT
T-HANGARS AND TAXILANE ADDITION PROJECT
TAD No. 06-555-0756-04 (Site) 06-555-0157-04 (Hangars)

Dear Chairman Patten:

Enclosed for your information is the bid tabulation from bids taken on March 4, 2015 for the
referenced project. A total of three bids were received and below is a summary of those bids.

Contractor Base Bid Total Alternate Bid Total
Evans-Ailey Construction, Inc. $1,827,384.00 $1,801,140.00
Wilson Construction Group, Inc. $1,814,515.55 $1,826,655.55
Cherokee Construction Co. $1,862,301.04 $1,829,063.50
Engineers Estimate $1,699,586.25 $1.719.026.25

After an evaluation of all of the bids and consultation with the Tennessee Aeronautics Division,
Cleveland Municipal Airport Authority, Cleveland City Attorney, Cleveland Codes Department
and the Cleveland Fire Marshall; Evans-Ailey Construction, Inc. being a qualified licensed
contractor in the State of Tennessee, we recommend that the contract be awarded in the amount
of $1,801,140.00 using the base bid adjusted by using the alternate. This award should be
contingent upon the Contractor accepting Change Order No. 1, which eliminates Schedule 3,
adds an additional item to Schedule 2 and reduces some quantities in Schedule 1. A copy of the
draft Change Orders are attached for your review. Please be aware that actual quantities may
slightly change as no “re-design” has been performed.

If the Airport Authority and TN Aeronautics Division concur, then the Authority should forward
an award letter on its letter head to Evans-Ailey Construction, Inc. notifying them. A “Sample”
award letter for your reference is attached.

Sincerely,
Ko ‘?‘W

Ron Fitzgerald

Enclosures
Copy: Mark Fidler — Director KRZR (email)
Lawson Bordley - TAD (email)

PDC Consultants, L1L.C
133 Holiday Court, Suite 102 Franklin, Tennessee 37067 Telephone: (615) 614-0121 Fax: (615) 614-0124




T-HANGARS AND TAXILANE ADDITION PROJECT

G DU

CONSULTANTS

CLEVELAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
CLEVELAND REGIONAL JETPORT
CLEVELAND, TN

TAD NO. 06-555-0756-04 (Site) & 06-555-0157-04 (T-Hangars)

BID DATE: March 4,2015
PDC JOB NO. 10426

Engineers Estimate Wilson Construction IEvans-AIley Construction, Inc, B e e oo
BID TABULATION Group,LLC . Cherokee Construction Co.
SCHEDULE NO. 1
Item Spec. Estimated
No. Section |ltem Description Unit | Quantity | UnitPrice | Extended Total | Unit Price | Extended Total | Unit Price | Extended Total | Unit Price | Extended Total
-010-T__[MOBILIZATION. L 1000 ,000. E X ,000. 971, ,389. $65,000.00
010~ [CONSTRUCTION EXIT [K $5,000.00 $5,000.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 $2,120.00 $2,200.00 $3.200.00
-010-3  [SAFETY DEVICES LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 $1,060.00 $250.00 $4,000.00
-020-1 |CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND QUALITY Cq LS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 | $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $11,660.00 $11,660.00 $22,729.68 $22,729.68 $20,000.00
5 -101-1 _|DEMOLITION LS $8,000.00 8,000.00 | $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,756.00 $2,756.00 $6,932.50 $6,932.50 $2,000.00
6 P-152- UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 5,775 $6.00. 34,650.00 $8.00 $46,200.00 $6.36 $36,729.00 $11.09 $64,044.75 $11,550.00
7 P.156-1 [EROSION CONTROL - SILT FENCE LF 500 $4.00 2,000.00 $1.00 $500.00 $1.17 $585.00 §2.70 $1,350.00 $1.500.00
8 P-156-: EROSION CONTROL - STRAW WATTLE LE 800 $1.50 1,200.00 $1.65 $1,320.00 $1.86 $1,488.00 $4.59 $3,672.00 $120.00
9 P-156-3 |EROSION CONTROL - ROCK CHECK DAM EA 3 $350.00 $1,050.00 $240.00 $720.00 $371.00 $1,113.00 $521.31 $1,563.93 $330.00
10 EROSION CONTROL - RIP RAP TON 14 $75.00 $1,050.00 $40.00 $560.00 $29.68 $415.52 $28.90 $404.60 $490.00
11 P-156-5 |EROSION CONTROL - BLANKET SY 500 $2.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $500.00 $1.22 $610.00 $1.62 $810.00 $500.00
2 P-209-1 |CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE ON 3,460 $24.00 $83,040.00 $45.00 $155,700.00 $47.70 $165,042.00 $39.26 $135,839.60 |$72,660.00
3 P-401-1 _ |BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE ON 2,345 $105.00 $246,225.00 $122.00 $286,090.00 $129.32 $303,255.40 $163.28 $382,891.60 | $39,865.00
4 P-502-1 BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT GAL 2,835 $3.75 10,631.25 4 $21,035.70 $7.8 $22,311.45 $13,778.10 $10,404.45
P-603-1 BITUMINOUS TACK COAT GAL 905 $3.75 3,383.75 X 5,267.10 $6. 5,583.85 $3,420.90 $1,873.35
6 P-620-1 _|PAVEMENT MARKING SF 1,165 $1.25 $1,456.25 .6 4,252.25 $8.48 9,879.20 $4,590.10 $2,796.00
7 | P-629-1 |THERMOPLASTIC COAL TAR EMULSION SY 16,750 $4.00 $67,000.00 g $37,352.50 $3.7 $63,147.50 $36,180.00 $29.647.50
18 D-701- 5 INCH RCP (CLASS Il) LF 168 $50.00° $8,400.00 $44.00 7,392.00 $48.76 $8,191.68 $8,504.16 $1,008.00
19 D-701-] 24 INCH RCP (CLASS 1l L| 24 $70.00 3 $1,680.00 $65.00 1,560.00 $68.90 $1,653.60 $1,640.88 $120.00
20 D-701-3 RENCH DRAIN (FIBERGLASS) L| 486 $160.00' $717,760.00 150.00 $72,900.00 $125.00 $60,750.00 352, $4,860.00
21 D-751- [CURB INLETS E/ 2 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,828.50 $3,657.00 $4,000.00
22 D-751-; [CURB AND GUTTER LF 630 $25.00 $15,750.00 $18.00 $11,340.00 $29.68 $18,698.40 $12,600.00 $4.410.00
23 D-751-3 |STORM MANHOLE E $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,120.00 $2,120.00 $1,707.48 §$2,300.00
24 D-751-4 |STORM CATCHBASIN W/ CURB INLET E $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,703.00 $2,703.00 $2,277.72 $4.600.00
25 D-752-1 |15 INCH HEADWALL EA $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $625.00 $625.00 $662.50 $662.50 $736.80 $1,375.00
26 D-752-; 24 INCH HEADWALL EA $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $700.00 $700.00 $768.50 $768.50 $858.60 $2,300.00
27 | T-901, T-008 |SEEDING AND MULCHING AC 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,590.00 $3,180.00 $1,620.00 $3,240.00 $2.000.00
28 T-904-1 [SODDING sY 4,040 $4.00 $16,160.00 $3.50 $14,140.00 $3.77 $15,230.80 $3.46 $13,978.40 $2.020.00
29 T-905-1 |TOPSOILING cY 1,940 $6.00 $11,640.00 $7.25 $14,065.00 $7.16 $13,890.40 $13.59 $26,364.60 $2,425.00
30 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $55,833.00 $55,833.00 $38,223.12 $38,223.12 $40,000.00
$729,586.25 $929,619.55 $879,065.80 $943,300.48
SCHEDULE NO. 2
[37 ] 136000 [T-HANGAR - COMPLETE IN PLAGE [is | 2 $98,000.00
SCHEDULE NO. 3
Tl c
32 (COMPLETE IN PLACE) l LS | 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $22,896.00 | $22,896.00 $22,318.20 l $22,318.20 $21,646.56 $21,646.56 12896
PROJECT TOTAL $1,699,586.25 $1,814,515.55 $1,827,384.00 $1,862,301.04
SCHEDULE NO. 1+ SCHEDULE NO, 2 + SCHEDULE NO. 3
A 70134 TRENCH DRAIN (CONCRETE) IN LIEU OF
20A | D-701-3A |ripERGLASS TRENCH DRAIN LF 486 $200.00 $97,200.00 $175.00 $85,050.00 $71.00 $34,506.00 $144.27 $70,115.22

[MATHEMATICAL ERROR IN BID, CORRECTED AMOUNT SHOWN |

8,871.00
2,880.00
3,940.00
8,340.00
5,244.00
2,079.00
1,415.00
288.00
63.00
634.48
390.00
82,002.00
57,030.40
11,680.20
2,190.10
8,422.95
3,8 0
208.32
26.40
17,010.00
3,343.00
2,948.40
2,380.00
4,297.00
1,337.50
2,231.50
820.00
929.20
2,250.40
30,833.00



CHANGE ORDER NO.1 SCHEDULE1

REVISED
ITEM NO. REASON FOR CHANGE AMOUNT

A QUANTITY REDUCTION WAS ACHIEVED BY ELIMINATING THE ACCESS

12 ROAD, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND REDUCING TAXILANE PAVEMENT  -$50,132.70
WIDTHS.
A QUANTITY REDUCTION WAS ACHIEVED BY ELIMINATING THE ACCESS

13 ROAD, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND REDUCING TAXILANE PAVEMENT  -$91,299.92
WIDTHS.
A QUANTITY REDUCTION WAS ACHIEVED BY ELIMINATING THE ACCESS ’

15 ROAD, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND REDUCING TAXILANE PAVEMENT -$1,672.07
WIDTHS.

14 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT -$22.311.45
CLOSER TO THE BUDGETED AMOUNT ’ '

16 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT -$9.879.20
CLOSER TO THE BUDGETED AMOUNT ) ;

17 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT -$63,147.50
CLOSER TO THE BUDGETED AMOUNT ; )

20 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT AND THE -$60,750.00
ALTERNATE BID ITEM SUBSTITUTED AT THE BID AMOUNT SUBMITTED ' )

21 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT -$3.657.00
CLOSER TO THE BUDGETED AMOUNT ’ )

29 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT -$18,698.40
CLOSER TO THE BUDGETED AMOUNT : i

o4 THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT _$2.703.00
CLOSER TO THE BUDGETED AMOUNT 3 )

20A THIS ALTERNATE BID ITEM IS BEING USED IN LIEU OF ITEM 20. THIS IS $34.506.00

BEING DONE TO REDUCE THE COST OF THE PROJECT
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHANGES ORDERED

-$289,745.24




CLEVELAND REGIONAL JETPORT

CLEVELAND, TN

TAD NO. 06-555-0756-04 (SITE)

T-HANGAR AND TAXILANE PROJECT

Revised

Net

Extended
Total

-$50,132.70

13 Bituminous Surface Course 2,345 1,639 -706 $129.32| -$91,299.92
15 Bituminous Tack Coat Gal. 905 634 -271 $6.17| -$1,672.07
TOTAL - DECREASED ITEMS -$143,104.69

Bituminous Prime Coat

14 Gal. | 2,835 0 -2,835 -$22,311.45
16 Pavement Marking SF 1,165 0 -1,165 -$9,879.20
B s e Gal. | 16750 | 0 | -16,750 -$63,147.50
Emuision
20 Trench Drain (Fiberglass) L.F. 486 0 -486 $125.00| -$60,750.00
21 |Curb Inlets EA, 2 0 2| $1,828.50] -$3,6567.00
22 |Curb and Gutter LF. 630 0 -630 $29.68|-$18,698.40
e 1 0 4 | $2,703.00| -$2,703.00

20A

TOTAL - DELETED ITEMS

TRENCH DRAIN (CONCRETE

L.F.

486

486

$71.00

-$181,146.55

$34,506.00

TOTAL - ADDED ITEMS

TOTAL - SCHEDULE 1 CHANGES

$34,506.00

-$289,745.24




CHANGE ORDER #1

SCHEDULE 1
TAD PROJECT NO. 06-555-0756-04 (SITE PREP) DATE PREPARED: 04/20/15
OWNER: Cieveland Municipal Airport Authority CONTRACTOR: Evans-Ailey Construction
ADDRESS: 257 Dry Valiey Roaa P. Q. Box 262
Cieverana, TN 37312 Ciinton, TN 37717

NAME AND LOCAT'ON OF AlRPORT Cleveland Regional Jetport, Cleveland Tennessee

DESCRIPTION OF WORK INCLUDED IN CONTRACT: T-Hangar ana Taxitane Project

CHANGE ORDERED: SEE THE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET FOR CHANGES ORDERED
REASON FOR CHANGES: SEE THE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET FOR REASONS
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $879,065.80
AMOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER -$289,745.24
LATEST REVISED CONTRACT THROUGH THIS CHANGE ORDER $589,320.56

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH BELOW, AN EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT IS ESTABLISHED
AS FOLLOWS:

CONTRACT PRICE CONTRACT TIME
NOT CHANGED NOT CHANGED
INCREASED BY : INCREASED BY DAYS
X DECREASED BY : $289,745.24 DECREASED BY DAYS

Theforegoingisin accordance with your proposal dated 3-04-15  and tisted below:
A. The aforementioned change and work affected thereby are subject to all contract stipulations and covenants,
B. The rights of the owner are not prejudiced,; and
C. AII claims against the Owner which areincidental to or as a consequence of the aforementioned change are satisfied.
CONTRACTOR: OWNER:
EVANS-AILEY CONSTRUCTION, Ine. DATE CLEVELAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTH. DATE
APPROVED BY: PREPARED BY:
TENNESSEE AERONAUTICS DIVISION DATE PDC CONSULTANTS, LLC DATE



CHANGE ORDER #1

SCHEDULE 2
TAD PROJECT NO. 06-555-0157-04 (HANGAR) DATE PREPARED: 04/20/15
OWNER: Creverana Municipal Airport Authority CONTRACTOR: Evans'Aile_y Construction
ADDRESS: 257 Dry Vaitey Roaa P. 0. Box 262
Cieverana, TN 37312 Ciinton, TN 37717

NAME AND LOCATION OF AlRPORT Cleveland Regional Jetport, Cleveland Tennessee

DESCRIPTION OF WORK INCLUDED IN CONTRACT: T-Hangar ana Taxitane Project

CHANGE ORDERED: ADD ITEM 31A FIRE BARRIER WALLS

IN ORDER TO REDUCE THE SEPARATION BETWEEN THE EXISTING
HANGARS AND THE PROPOSED HANGARS, FIRE BARRIERS WILL BE
REQUIRED IN ALL FOUR T-HANGARS TO REDUCE THE TOTAL FIRE AREA IN
EACH HANGAR. THIS CHANGE IS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REDUCED
SEPARATION BETWEEN THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED HANGARS AS
DIRECTED BY TAD. THE FIRE BARRIERS MEET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CLEVELAND CODES DEPARTMENT AND THE CLEVELAND FIRE

REASON FOR CHANGES:

MARSHALL.
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $926,000.00
AMOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER $30,000.00
LATEST REVISED CONTRACT THROUGH THIS CHANGE ORDER $956,000.00

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH BELOW, AN EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT ISESTABLISHED
ASFOLLOWS:

CONTRACT PRICE CONTRACT TIME
NOT CHANGED NOT CHANGED
X INCREASED BY : $30,000.00 INCREASED BY DAYS
DECREASED BY : DECREASED BY DAYS
Tre foregoing isin accordance with your proposal dated 304-15 and listed below.
A. The aforementioned change and work affected thereby are subject to all contract stipulations and covenants,
B. The rights of the owner are not prejudiced, and
C. AII claims against the Owner which areincidental to or as a consequence of the aforementioned change are satisfied.
CONTRACTOR: OWNER:
EVANS-AILEY CONSTRUCTION, lne. DATE CLEVELAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTH. DATE
APPROVED BY: PREPARED BY:

TENNESSEE AERONAUTICS DIVISION DATE PDC CONSULTANTS, LLC DATE



CHANGE ORDER #1

SCHEDULE 3
TAD PROJECT NO. _06-555-0745-04 (SECURITY) - DATE PREPARED: 04/20/15
OWNER: Cieverana Municipal Airport Autnority CONTRACTOR:  Evans-Aiiey Construction
ADDRESS: 251 Dry Vaiiey Roas P.0. Box 262
Cieverana, TN 37312 Ciinton, TN 37717

NAME AND LOCATION OF AIRPORT: Cieverana Regional Jetport, Cieveland lennessee

DESCRIPTION OF WORK INCLUDED IN CONTRACT: T-Hangar ana Taxitane Project

CHANGE ORDERED: DELETE ITEM 32 SECURITY CAMERAS

REASON FOR CHANGES:

THIS ITEM IS BEING DELETED FROM THE PROJECT TO BRING IT CLOSER TO

THE BUDGETED AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $22,318.20
AMOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER -$22,318.20
LATEST REVISED CONTRACT THROUGH THIS CHANGE ORDER $0.00

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH BELOW, AN EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT ISESTABLISHED
ASFOLLOWS:

CONTRACT PRICE CONTRACT TIME
NOT CHANGED NOT CHANGED
INCREASED BY : INCREASED BY DAYS
X DECREASED BY : -$22,318.20 DECREASED BY DAYS

Tre foregoing isin accordance with your proposal dated 3-04-15 and listed below.
A. The aforementioned change and work affected thereby are subject to all contract stipulations and covenants,
B, s rights of the owner are not prejudiced, and
C. Au claims against the Owner which are incidental to or as a consequence of the aforementioned change are satisfied.
CONTRACTOR: ’ OWNER:
EVANS-AILEY CONSTRUCTION, Ine. DATE CLEVELAND MUNICIPAL ATRPORT AUTH. DATE
APPROVED BY: PREPARED BY:
TENNESSEE AERONAUTICS DIVISION DATE PDC CONSULTANTS, LLC DATE



FUNDING BREAKDOWN

Site Prep Grant = $645,438(S/L)
Hangar Grant = $833,334 (F/SIL)
Additional Local = $259,167 (L)
Total Dollars Available = $1,737,939

Evans-Ailey Alternate W/Reductions

Option 3
STATE, LOCAL and :
IFEDERAL AMOUNTS $1,737,939
Evans-Ailey Negotiated Amount $1,515,321
Eng. Fees W/Amendment $238,465
Fire Barriers $30,000
$1,783,786

TOTAL

Bid Amount With Alternate and Discussed
Reductions



MINUTES
CITY OF CLEVELAND
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
April 28, 2015
9:00 A.M.

Be it recorded that the Cleveland Municipal Airport Authority met in a called session on Tuesday,
April 28, 2015, at 9:00 a.m. in the Cleveland Regional Jetport Conference Room.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Lou Patten, Verrill Norwood and LeRoy Rymer, Jr. (Steve Wright was
present by phone)

MEMBERS ABSENT: Mike McCoy

CITY STAFF: Kristi Powers (PW Support Services Manager), Mark Fidler (Airport Manager), Renea
Brown (Recording Secretary) and John Kimball (City Attorney)

FBO STAFF: Taylor Newman

CONSULTANTS: Ronnie Fitzgerald and Rick Hudgens

GUESTS: None

MEDIA: None

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order by the Chairman, Lou Patten, at 9:04 a.m.

ROLL CALL
Chairman Patten called the roll and is recorded above as Members Present. John Kimball is to
determine if Mr. Wright can participate in the meeting by phone.

WAIVER OF NOTICE AND CONSENT TO A CALLED MEETING
Chairman Patten announced the waiver has been signed by those in attendance.

BUSINESS

T-Hangar and Taxilane Addition Project

Recommendation from PDC

Rick Hudgens announced they finally figured out a way to make this project work. They met with the
State who asked them to look at some recommendations to help reduce the cost. They have done so and
everyone is in agreement with it. PDC’s recommendation is Evans-Ailey. There are three change
orders which will need to be signed. Change Order 1, Schedule 1, is for the reduction in the quantities




Municipal Airport Authority
April 28, 2015

to get them down where the State wanted them. Change Order 1, Schedule 2, will add fire barriers to
the existing building and to the two new proposed hangars. Change Order 1, Schedule 3, will delete in
its entirety the bid that was submitted for the security system.

The Authority will award this contingent on Evans-Ailey signing the change orders; and after that point,
the contract books will be provided to Mr. Ailey. He will take them back and get them signed; get his
bond and get everything in order. Mr. Ailey will get the books back to the Authority; John will sign
them and we will be ready to have a pre-construction conference to get this project started.

Chairman Patten wanted to make everything clear. With the bid alternate, Evans-Ailey was the low
bidder on the project.

Motion to Approve and Accept T-Hangar & Taxilane Bid and Any Necessary Change Orders as
Recommended by PDC

Chairman Patten called for a motion to approve and accept the t-hangar and taxilane bid,
alternative bid and any necessary change orders that have been recommended by PDC. Verrill
Norwood so moved, seconded by LeRoy Rymer. John Kimball advised he could not determine if Mr.
Wright could vote by phone. There is a quorum, so Mr. Kimball recommended recording everyone’s
individual vote so the total will be known with and without Mr. Wright’s vote. All in favor: Verrill
Norwood, LeRoy Rymer, Lou Patten and Steve Wright. The motion was passed 4-0.

Board Member Rymer wanted to know how far off they were between what funds are available and
what the alternate bid total is. Rick Hudgens advised the short fall is $45,847.00 which is below what
was originally thought. Ron Fitzgerald believes the community total is 2.6% for the project.

Motion Authorizing Chairman to Sign Letter Awarding Contract

Chairman Patten called for a motion authorizing him to sign the letter awarding the contract.
LeRoy Rymer so moved, seconded by Verrill Norwood. All in favor: Verrill Norwood, LeRoy
Rymer, Lou Patten and Steve Wright. The motion was passed 4-0.

Ron Fitzgerald also advised in the original numbers, the redesign figures were also reduced. There will
be an addendum for that at a later time.

ADJOURNMANT
The next scheduled meeting is Friday, May 15™ at 9:00 a.m. Chairman Patten adjourned the meeting at
9:10 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Renea Brown,
Recording Secretary



Municipal Airport Authority
April 28, 2015

Attachments and Handouts:
1. T-hangar Project and Change Orders




	04-28-15 Called Mtg 



